

- 1 Page 2-line 4 Delete "through" and insert ", 26-52-106, 26-
2 52-108 and".
3
- 4 Page 5-lines 16 through 23 Delete entirely including the
5 Senate standing committee amendment
6 (SF0036SS001/A) to these lines.
7
- 8 Page 6-lines 1 through 4 Delete entirely.
9
- 10 Page 9-after line 10 Insert and renumber as necessary:
11
12 "Section 2. W.S. 26-52-107 is created to read:
13
14 **26-52-107. Pharmacy reimbursement transparency.**
15
16 No pharmacy benefit manager shall reimburse a pharmacy or the
17 pharmacy's designee for a pharmacist service in an amount less
18 than the national average drug acquisition cost for the pharmacist
19 service at the time the drug is administered or dispensed. If the
20 national average drug acquisition cost is not available at the
21 time a drug is administered or dispensed, a pharmacy benefit
22 manager shall not reimburse in an amount that is less than the
23 wholesale acquisition cost of the drug, as defined by 42 U.S.C. §
24 1395w-3a(c)(6)(B)".
25
- 26 Page 9-line 12 Delete "Section 2." and insert "Section 3."
27
- 28 Page 9-line 13 Delete "26-22-503(c),".
29
- 30 Page 12-lines 10 through 18 Delete entirely.
31
- 32 Page 18-after line 18 Insert and renumber as necessary:
33
34 "Section 4. W.S. 26-22-503(c) is amended to read:
35
36 **26-22-503. Policies with incentives or limits on**
37 **reimbursement authorized; conditions.**
38
39 (c) Any group may contract with an insurer, preferred
40 provider organization or health maintenance organization for
41 provision of ~~medical~~health care services outside of Wyoming for
42 the insureds of that group, provided the insureds are not
43 restricted from utilizing any Wyoming provider who provides the
44 same health care services.".

1
2 Page 18-line 20 Delete "**Section 3.**" and insert "**Section 5.**".
3
4 Page 19-line 1 Delete "**Section 4.**" and insert "**Section 6.**".
5
6 Page 19-line 5 Delete "**Section 5.**" and insert "**Section 7.**".
7
8 Page 20-line 8 Delete "**Section 6.**" and insert "**Section 8.**".
9
10 Page 20-line 10 Delete "subsection (b) of this".
11
12 Page 20-line 11 Delete entirely and insert "subsections (b)
13 and (c) of this section, sections 1, 3 and 5
14 of this act are effective July 1, 2022."
15
16 Page 20-after line 11 Insert and renumber as necessary:
17
18 "(b) Sections 2 and 4 of this act are effective July 1,
19 2023."
20
21 Page 20-line 13 Delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"; delete "4
22 through 6" and insert "6 through 8". HUTCHINGS